Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the writtan
signatura(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form472

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
E |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05089373

Name of Company

Alzeim Limited
#We James Richard Tickell Carl Derek Faulds
1640 Parkway 1640 Parkway
Solent Business Park Solent Business Park
Whiteley Whiteley, Fareham
Fareham Hampshire
Hampshire PO15 7AH
PO15 7AH

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 08 February 2013
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15
attached) lard before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the same
was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 08 February 2013
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account lad before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 1640 Parkway, Solent Business Park, Whiteley, Fareham, Hampshire, PO15 TAH

The winding up covers the peried from 9 March 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows
No objections were raised to the draft report circulated to the creditors and this report was deemed to be adopted

No objection was raised to the lquidators obtaining their release and it was deemed that they be released on the
date on which they vacate office

g L

L/
Portland Business & Financial Solutions
1640 Parkway
Solent Business Park

= U

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Alzeim Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 9 March 2012 To 8 February 2013

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & equipment 10,000 00
Stock 500 00
Transfer from administration 74,600 23
Bank interest gross 21202
- 85,312 25
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ fees 9,110 76
Liquidators' fees 10,000 00
Liquidators' expenses 1,217 90
Travel expenses 570
Agents/valuers fees 500 00
Corporation tax 42 40
Statutory advertising 190 50
Bank charges 180
T {21,069 06)
EMPLOYEES WAGE ARREARS
Preferential 9717 63
- (9,717 63)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating charge creditor 49,206 27
T {49,206 27)
TRADE & EXPENSE CREDITORS
Trade and expense accounts 3,467 65
- {3,467 65)
EMPLOYEES
Employees' unsecured claims B74 42
- (874 42)
DIRECTORS
Landlord’s claim 3472
- (34 72)
INLAND REVENUE
PAYE and NI deductions 129 69
B {129 69)
HP UNSECURED CLAIMS
Shortfall to HSBC Equipment Finance 812 81
T (812 81)
0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 08 February 2013 09 53




0" WWW PORTBFS CO UK
1640 Parkway
Solent Business Park
Whiteley
Fareham
Hampshire
PO15 7AH
Telephone (01489 550440

Facsimile 01489 550499

E-mail post@portbfs co uk
JT/CFISIG/DT/AJIAT 349

Final progress report to members and creditors 8" February 2013

TO THE MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Alzeim Limited in liquidation

We are now able to complete the winding-up of the affairs of this company, in respect of
which we were appointed joint iquidators on Sth March 2012, following our appointment as
joint administrators on 7" October 2011

We enclose a schedule giving statutory detalls of our appointment

Final outcome in realising assets
We enclose a summary of our receipts and payments for the entire iquidation

In our final progress report for the administration, we advised that a sale of the intellectual
property nghts and chattel assets had been agreed with Agroceutical Products Limited, a
connected company by way of a common director, Kevin Stephens, for £10k plus VAT
These funds were received in full on 3® April 2012 The sale agreement included a clause
allowing for further consideration to be payable if there 1s a significant sale or earnings
achieved from the intellectual property during the next five years As the proceeds from the
sale of the Intellectual property or earnings would be subject to the fixed charge held by
Finance Wales and payable to them without deduction, we have assigned these benefits
under the sale agreement to Finance Wales

During the administration, no interest had been shown In the stock of ‘crude’ Galanthamine
We instructed chattel agents, Marriott & Co, to approach a number of pharmaceutical
companies, universites and other organisations worldwide involved in pharmaceutical
research and development to offer the stock for sale This deadline passed with no interest
or offers being recewved. We subsequently received an offer of £500 from Agroceutical
Products Limited and in light of the lack of any other interest this offer was accepted
Payment was recewved in full on 23" May 2012

In addition, the surplus funds from the administration were transferred into the liquidation
and have been supplemented by interest on the balances held

Corporate Finance Business Recovery Insolvency Portland Business & Fimancial Solutions Ltd
Business sales & Viability reviews Investigations Registered No 3830668

Acquisitions Administrations Liquidations Carl D Faulds, Mike Fortune, James Tickell
Refinancing Voluntary arrangements Bankruptcy All Licensed Insolvency Practitioners are authorised

by the Insolvency Practioners Association

LONDON OFFICE  4-5 PARK PLACE, ST JAMES'S, LONDON SW1A TLP TEL 020 7925 2651 FAX 020 7925 2652
SOUTH WEST OFFICE THE OUTLOOK, LING ROAD, POOLE, DORSET BH12 4PY TEL 01202 712810 FAX 01202712818




Investigation

In our first report, we invited creditors to bring to our attention any matters that they believe
require further investigation We have also conducted an investigation into the affairs of the
company In order to identify matters that would lead to a cost-effective recovery for
creditors We have concluded that there are no matters of concern that ment pursuing

In addition a report has been submitted to the Insolvency Service as required under the

provisions of the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986

Creditors’ claims and outcome for creditors

A summary of the creditors’ claims and the dividends paid 1s set out below -

Creditor totals Dividend totals
Statement Claims Claims
of affairs received admitted Total
£ £ £ £ %
Secured claims 535,653 535,653 535,652 49,206 9
Preferential claims 8,953 9,718 9,718 9,718 100
Unsecured creditors 230,000 223,146 223,146 £,319 2

We comment further as follows -

s We confirmed that the charge held by Finance Wales was vald and confirmed the

amount of the secured clam Finance Wales has received £49,206 under its floating
charge and will have to rely on the potential future payments due under the assigned
sale agreement for any further recoveries

We assisted the seven employees that were dismissed as part of the lhiquidation
process to submit claims to the Redundancy Payments Office in order to recewve
their guaranteed entitlements Some employees had residual claims that exceeded
the RPO limts We liaised with the RPO and various employees to calculate the
consequent preferential and unsecured claims in the liquidation

The claims of the preferential creditors were agreed and settled in full for £8,718

There was one finance company, HSBC Equipment Finance (UK) Limited, whose
claim 1s subject to a deduction for the proceeds of sale of the goods involved We
have liaised with the creditor concerned and established the appropriate claim in the
hquidation

The company held leasehold premises We established that there was no realisable
premium which could be achieved from an assignment of the lease and the
company’'s Interest was disclamed We subsequently haised with the landlord to
assess the resulting claim in the liquidation




o We venfied the clams of the directors/those connected with the company to ensure
that they were valid and accurately stated

e The prescnibed part 1s the concept of setting aside for the benefit of unsecured
creditors a proportion of the funds that would otherwise have been paid to a floating
charge holder, Finance Wales It applies to this case as the debenture held by
Finance Wales was granted after September 2003 The prescribed part 1s calculated
at 50% of the first £10k and 20% of the remainder of the funds that would otherwise
be distributed to the floating charge holder The prescribed part fund In this case has
been calculated at £16,051 57

» The fees and disbursements incurred by the hquidators in advertising and agreeing
the unsecured creditors’ claims, paying the dividend and bringing the liquidation to a
close are allowable deductions from the prescribed part fund The liquidators’
remuneration has been approved by a resolution of creditors and this 1s explained
further below After defraying the hquidators’ remuneration and closing
disbursements of £732 28 there remains £5,31929 to be distributed to the
unsecured creditors

» The clams of the unsecured creditors were estimated by the director to amount to
£230k, and these have now been agreed at £223,146 We are now able to pay a
first and final distnibution to the unsecured creditors of 2 38p In the £ and a cheque I1s
enciosed In that regard

Liquidators’ fees, disbursements and expenses

We recently wrote to all unsecured creditors seeking approval to draw our remuneration in
respect of dealing with the prescribed part, based on our time costs This approval was
granted We are now required to provide creditors with details relating to those time costs
and the disbursements that we have incurred since our last report and during the entire
hquidation This I1s analysed on the attached schedule, along with a schedule of our current
charge-out rates and disbursements policy, and the totals are summarised below

Liquidation
total
£
Time costs 15,752
Average hourly rate 149
Fees drawn 10,000

To ensure that a meaningful, if modest, dividend was paid from the prescribed part fund we
have hmited our remuneration to £10,000 The balance of our outstanding fees and the fees
incurred in bringing the hquidation to a conclusion will be written off




In the attached analysis, we have recorded time in the following categones of work that we
have handled -

+ Asset realisations — Taking appropriate measures to realise the assets of the company,
as more fully explained under the heading 'Final outcome in realising assets'

* Administration and planning - Internal management of the case to ensure it Is
completed in an effictent manner and in accordance with good practice Maintaining the
estate accounts and ensuning compliance and statutory filing requirements

+ Reporting — Communicating with creditors about initial appointment, reporting to
Finance Wales, and preparing and distrnbuting reports

» Investigation - Carrying out a review of the events leading up to fallure and completing
the CDDA reports, which Is explained in more detail under the heading of ‘Investigation’
above

e Creditors’ claims — Corresponding with creditors about therr clams, as more fully
described under the ‘Creditor claims and outcome for creditors’ above

We have also instructed agents to handle certain aspects of the hquidation on our behalf
where It was etther more cost-effective for them to do so or where they have a particular
expertise that was required A summary of the name of agents, the work handled, the basis
of the fees paid and the amounts paid 1s given below

Name and profession Nature of work handled Basis of fees pad Paid

£
Marriott & Co Valuation of assets Fixed fee based on 500
Chattel agents Disposal of assets realisations

We drew a final fee of £9,110 24 for our services during the administration that preceded the
Ilquidation The basis of this fee was approved by the secured and preferential creditors
during the administration and the work done with respect to it was explained in our final
administration report We enclose with this report a schedule of the total time spent on the
administration which explains the fees eventually drawn

Final meeting

We are required by section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to convene final meetings of the
members and creditors and to send a draft of the report that we intend to lay before the
meeting, showing how it has been conducted and how the company’s property has been
addressed For the avaidance of doubt, this i1s the draft report that will be made available
Such meetings will take place at our offices at 1640 Parkway, Solent Business Park,
Whiteley, Fareham, Hampshire, PO15 7AH on Fnday g February 2013, at 1030 am A
form of proxy 1s enclosed




We hope the contents of this report have provided you with a clear and detailed explanation
of the conduct of the winding up If you have any quernes or require further explanations,
please do not hesitate to contact us

Joo

ames-Fekell
Joint Liquidator

Within twenty-one days of receipt of the progress report, a creditor may make a wrtten
request for further information in relation to the report, including information about the
hquidators’ remuneration or expenses |If a creditor beheves that this remuneration 1s
excessive, the basis 1s Inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the hiquidators are
excessive, the creditor may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to court within eight
weeks of receving the progress report to challenge these

Further information regarding liquidators’ fees can be found by vistting the following website
hnk

http //www insolvency-practitioners org uk/uploads/Lig pdf

Attachments

Statutory information

Summary of receipts and payments
SIP 9 time analysis (hquidation)
SIP 9 time analysis (administration)
Schedule of charge out rates

Proxy form




Alzeim Limited in liguidation
Statutory details relating to the liquidation

This section provides background information about the company and the ligquidation
appointment

Details of the company

Full registered name |Alzeim Limited Former registered Unit 10 Brecon Enterpnse
office (before being  |Park
changed to the Erecon
liquidators’ office owys
q ) |Lp3sBT
Registered number 05089373 Trading address Unit 10 Brecon Enterprise
Park
Brecon
Other trading names |None Powys
LD3 8BT
Details about the liquidation appointment
Name of liquidators | James Richard Tickelt Insolvency Practitioners Association
and their licensing
bodies Carl Derek Faulds Insolvency Practiticners Association

Liquidators’ address| 1640 Parkway, Solent Business Park, Whiteley, Fareham, Hampshire, PO15

7AH
Date of appointment |9th March 2012 Appointed by |Pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986

(Conversion from administration)

Type of appointment | Creditors’ voluntary liquidation




Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account

RECEIPTS

Plant and equipment

Stock

Transfer from admiristration

Bank interest

PAYMENTS
Statutory advertising
Direct travel costs
Chattel agents' fees
Bank charges

Corporation tax

Joint administrators' remuneration
Joint liquidators' remuneration

Joint hlquidators' disbursements

Payments to creditors -

Secured creditor - Finance Wales Plc under 1it's floating charge

Alzeim Limited
(In Liquidation)

Preferental creditors - 100p in the £

Unsecured creditors - 2 38p inthe £

Balance

From 09/03/2012
To 08/02/2013

10,000 00
500 00
74,600 23

21202

85,312 25

190 50
570

500 00
180

42 40
9,110 76
10,000 00

1,217 90

49,206 27
9,717 63
5,319 29

85,312 25

000




9L 0LL'S pawie|) saa4 |ejof
0S L9l 05°658'S2 01’091 062 oLeL 08'v9 0181 SINOH |ejoL
90 881 00 £29'S 06 6¢ 000 or L 0S i1 006 Buipoday
68 601 00 956 0.8 0e0 09 L 0.0 0LO suonebinsaaul
ve sel 00 ¥25'8 or €9 oee oZer oL Lt 089 SI0jIpaID
1229l 05 6¥2'L 02 000 006 000 0.2 Buiuue|d pue uonensIUIWPY
96 /81 00 £5¥'6 o 0§ oco 0s 0L 06 ¢ oL v S]aSSE JO Uones|eay
(3) a3ed yeis yoddns  sjeuorssajoid
Aunoy abelanay (3) 1502 0wi]  sunoy |ejol pue sjuejsissy Joluas sayjQ  Jobeuepy Jauped LoI32UN} YIOM JO UOIIRIYISSE]D

UONEASILILPE BU) JO UOISN|DUCD aY) O] ‘| 10Z 18G0I00 Yi/ Wwol
UONEJSIUILIPE BY) 104 AJBLULUINS 1SOD PUB 3WI] 6diS

uoljepinbij Ul pajwi wiazyy




06 212°} 06 232°L

00 2L 00 2L 1soo saun g sayoleas Aueduwion
00 Z2 0022 abed Jad |3 aunsoe4
00 001 00 001 Japenb Jad xoq Jad 05 213 {aniyole puejpod) abeiols
000 000 Bunsaw Jad pZ1L3 ally Wooy
09 591 09591 ojel poaibe swoysng 1§ anuarsy WH abeajy
0S 79 05 9 Adoo 1ad dg) BuiAdosoioyd
08 £68 08 £58 abeysod sawny ¢ Aauonejs pue abejsod
3 3
pied paniooe sjuswasungsiqg z Aobajen
jejoL eyol
00 000°0} pawie}n saad |ejo]
co'evl 00°25.'S1 0L'501 0z 06'8% 00zt 092 SINOH |ej0)
S8 G591 0066€'2 0cri 000 048 gse 000 Burpoday
68 €81 00 I£g o8l 000 0L0 080 0e0 suolebisaau
ve ovl 059186 0004 05| 0Cc s¥ oL le 0ce sJojpald
GlL8Ll 00 6Le 0L2 0Z0 0L2 0€0 0L0 Buuueld pue uonessiuPY
8c 2Ll 06 0£6'C 001 0S0 0¢s 0T bt 000 S]9SSE JO uonesijeay
(3) ;e yeys yoddns  sjeuoissajoud
Aunoy abeioay (3))s0o8wl]  sinoy |ejo) pue sjuejsissy Joluas 1ayio  Jabeuep laupned UOoIJoUNg YIOM JO UOREINSSE|D)

uonepInbi| ay) Jo UOISNPUCD By} 0] ‘Z1L0Z UOIB Ule Wol4
Aewiwins 1809 pue 3wl 64IS

uopepinbi| U pajIwy] WIBZiY




‘ Portland Business & Financial Solutions

Fees and disbhursements policies

Fee policy

In ine with most practices, we normally calculate our fees on the basis of the time spent by each
member of staff We are prepared to calculate fees as a percentage of realisations or as a fixed fee
by special arrangement only where the circumstances warrant it  Where the assignment relates to an
insolvency appointment, we are normally required to obtain a resolution from creditors approving the
basis of calculation

Staff of the appropnate grades are allocated to each task on each assignment, according to the size
and complexity of the matter, and they record therr time in six minute units  Where the fee Is to be
calculated on the basis of time spent, cost rates for each grade are then used to evaluate the fee
The effectively hourly rates are currently as follows -

Cost per

hour

£

Director 310
London Principal 310
Associate 310
Senior manager 250
Case manager 210
Case adminustrator 175
Administrator 100
Cashiers 100
Support staff 75

These rates apply with effect from 1* December 2011 They are reviewed penodically, typically every
1-2 years, and could therefore increase during any particular assignment

Disbursement policy

Where expenses are incurred through third parties specifically in respect of the assignment, they are
recharged to the case as incurred, for example statutory advertising, external room hire, fidelty bond,
rail travel and external storage These are defined as category 1 disbursements in SIP9 and approval
is not required

Other expenses can be recharged to the assignment based on a share or allocation of a cost that
Portland incurs centrally These are defined as category 2 disbursements in SIP 9 and approval 1s
required Typically such expenses and the methed of allocation are as follows -

Postage and stationery - Three times postage cost
Photocopying - 10p per copy

Facsimile - E1perpage

Mileage - HM Revenue and Customs agreed rate
Room hire - £120 per meeting

Storage (Portland archive) - £50 per box per year

Company searches - Two times cost



